

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

### 1963

#### 250 REGISTRATION AND TRANSPORTATION OF DEER CHAP. 177 PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

bond or deposit shall be held as security for the payment of checks or money orders sold by such person or his agents, and the commissioner may make such rules and regulations as may be necessary for the enforcement of this section, including an investigation relative to reputation and integrity, the cost of which investigation shall be chargeable to such person.

Each person to whom a certificate to engage in such business has been issued shall on or before the 15th day of April, July and October of each year notify the commissioner of any change in the list of agents contained in the annual statement, and shall file with him the name of any additional agent appointed or of any agent whose authority has been revoked.

There shall be a fee of \$100 for the filing of such annual statement payable to the commissioner and \$3 for each agent listed in the annual statement or in any addition thereto, provided that the total annual fee shall not exceed \$300 and such fees shall be credited and used as provided in section 1-D.

The commissioner may issue a certificate to engage in such business to any person who in his judgment has complied with this section, but he may at any time revoke such certificate for failure to comply with this section, or of any rule or regulation promulgated by him, or for failure to pay any check or money order upon presentation for payment.

Whoever violates any provision of this section or any rule or regulation established hereunder shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for each day during which such violation continues.'

Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall become effective January 1, 1964.

Effective January 1, 1964

#### Chapter 177

AN ACT Relating to Registration and Transportation of Deer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 37, § 98-A, additional. Chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, is amended by adding a new section 98-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 98-A. Registration and transportation of deer.

I. Registration stations. The commissioner shall establish deer registration stations for the purpose of registering all deer killed. Said stations shall be in charge of an agent designated by the commissioner and a list of the same shall be published in one or more daily newspapers of the State. Said agents shall register each and every deer legally presented for registration, and shall tag each deer in the manner as directed and with the materials furnished by the commissioner. REGISTRATION AND TRANSPORTATION OF DEER PUBLIC LAWS, 1963 CI

II. Registration and tags.

A. No person shall at any time in any manner move or transport any deer, or part thereof, unless open to view and there is securely attached thereto a tag bearing the name and address of the person who killed said deer and said deer shall be accompanied by him while being moved or transported, except as otherwise provided in this chapter.

B. All deer killed shall be presented for registration at the first open deer registration station on the route taken by the person who killed said deer and said deer shall be registered in his name.

C. No person shall present a deer for registration or allow to be registered in his name any deer which he himself did not kill.

III. Deer at home or left in woods.

A. No person shall keep a deer at his home, or at any place of storage, except a deer registration station, more than 12 hours unless said deer has been legally registered.

B. If any person leaves the woods without taking a deer which he has killed with him, he shall notify a warden within 12 hours as to the location of the deer and the circumstances necessitating his leaving the same in the woods.

IV. Possession without registration. No person shall have in possession at any time any parts of a deer which has not been legally registered as provided in this section, except in accordance with sections 94 and 96.

V. Giving deer away; labels. It shall be lawful for the owner of any legally registered deer to give away not to exceed  $\frac{1}{2}$  of said deer. Notwithstanding subsection II, paragraph A, no person shall have in his possession any part or parts of a deer given to him unless each separate part is plainly labeled with the name and address of the person who registered the deer and the name and address of the person to whom it was given and if said part be transported by any 3rd party that the name and address of the party transporting the same be affixed thereto. This subsection shall not apply to any deer or parts of deer being transported by a Maine licensed transportation company, including common carriers, in accordance with other provisions of this chapter.

VI. Transportation within State. Any resident of this State, who has legally killed and registered a deer may have said deer transported within the State, without accompanying the same, by purchasing a deer transportation tag which shall be attached to said deer while being transported. This deer transportation tag shall cost \$2.25, 25c to be retained by the issuing agent.

VII. Transportation beyond State. Any resident of this State, who has legally killed and registered a deer may transport said deer or have the same transported beyond the boundaries of this State by purchasing a deer transportation tag which shall be attached to said deer while being transported. 252

This deer transportation tag shall cost \$20.25, 25c to be retained by the issuing agent, except that no fee shall be required of any resident of this State who is serving in the Armed Forces of the United States.

VIII. Nonresident. Any nonresident who has legally killed and registered a deer may have said deer transported beyond the boundaries of this State under the following conditions:

A. Said deer or parts thereof may be transported by a Maine licensed transportation company, including common carriers;

B. Said deer or parts thereof may be transported by other than a Maine licensed transportation company, including common carriers, when accompanied by a nonresident transportation permit which may be obtained by the licensee from an inland fish and game warden in whose district the deer was killed, or from any inland fish and game warden supervisor.

IX. Printing on nonresident license. There shall be printed upon the back of the deer coupon portion of a nonresident license, which shall be attached to each deer so transported, the following words: THIS DEER WAS SHOT IN THE STATE OF MAINE. The first 8 words shall be printed in 18-point caps and the word "MAINE" in 96-point Gothic type.

X. Application. Except as provided in this section, no person shall transport or attempt to transport any deer or parts thereof beyond the limits of this State.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 37, §§ 99, 100, 102 & 103, repealed. Sections 99, 100, 102 and 103 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 178

AN ACT Relating to Automobile Junk Yards.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 100, § 137, amended. The last sentence of section 137 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'It is declared that such automobile graveyards are a nuisance and are properly subject to <del>police</del> regulation and control.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 100, § 138, amended. Section 138 of chapter 100 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 138. Establishment and maintenance of automobile junk yards. No automobile junk yard or "automobile graveyard" so called, where 3 or more unserviceable, discarded, worn-out or junked automobiles or bodies or engines